Level 3 – 	 inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

	 The hierarchy requires the use of observable market data when available. The Group considers relevant and observable market
prices in its valuations where possible.

1.5.2 Transition disclosures

	 The following notes set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position, and retained earnings
including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s ECLs.

1.5.2.1 Classification and measurement of financial instruments

	 The measurement category, classification and the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with IAS 39
and IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 are compared as follows:

			   IAS 39			   Movement		   IFRS 9
					   Carrying								   Carrying
			   Classification &		 Amount as at						   Classification &		 Amount as at
			   Measurement		 31 Dec 2017		 Reclassifications		 Remeasurements		 Measurement		 1 Jan 2018
					   US$		 US$		  US$				  US$

	 FINANCIAL ASSETS
	 Cash and cash equivalents
	 Balances with the RBZ	 AMCO (L&R)		 64 809 565		 -		  -		 AMCO		 64 809 565
	 Balances with other bank and cash	 AMCO (L&R)		 9 006 653		 -		  -		 AMCO		 9 006 653
	 Total cash and cash equivalents			  73 816 218		 -		  -				  73 816 218

	 Money market investments
	 Due from other banks	 AMCO (L&R)		 33 000 000		 -		  -		 AMCO		 33 000 000
					   33 000 000		 -		  -				  33 000 000

	 Treasury bills
	 Short-term treasury bills
	   issued by the RBZ	 FVTPL		 11 428 236		 -		  -		 FVTPL		 11 428 236
	 Medium term treasury bills
	   acquired from the market	 AFS		 105 694 046		 -		  -		 FVOCI		 105 694 046
	 Debt substitution instruments
	   (ZAMCO treasury bills)	 AMCO (L&R)		 23 485 728		 -		  -		 AMCO		 23 485 728
	 Capitalisation treasury bills	 AMCO (L&R)		 15 337 181		 -		  -		 AMCO		 15 337 181
					   155 945 191		 -		  -				  155 945 191

	 On Balance Sheet
	   Loans and advances
	 Loans, overdrafts and
	   other advances	 AMCO (L&R)		 93 635 083		 -		  -		 AMCO		 93 635 083
	 Mortgage loans	 AMCO (L&R)		 16 898 535		 -		  -		 AMCO		 16 898 535
	 Finance leases	 AMCO (L&R)		 2 841 087		 -		  -		 AMCO		 2 841 087
	 Bills discounted	 AMCO (L&R)		 1 399 977		 -		  -		 AMCO		 1 399 977
	 Gross advances			  114 774 682		 -		  -				  114 774 682

	 Allowances for loan impairment			  (7 616 804	)	 -		  (5 877 237	)			  (13 494 041	)
	 Interest reserved			  (2 187 540	)	 -		  2 187 540				  -

	 Net advances			  104 970 338		 -		  (3 689 697	)			  101 280 641

	 Contingent assets
	 Loans, overdrafts and other
	 advances (loan commitment)			  -		 -		  11 555 851		 AMCO		 11 555 851
	 Provisions (loan commitments			  -		 -		  (816 200	)	 AMCO		 (816 200	)

	 Guarantees	 AMCO (L & R)		 13 565 238		 -		  -		 AMCO		 13 565 238
	 Provisions (Guarantees)			  -		 -		  (592 613	)	 AMCO		 (592 613	)

	 Gross contingent assets			  13 565 238		 -		  10 147 038				  23 712 276

	 Gross credit exposures			  128 339 920		 -		  10 147 038				  138 486 958

	 Investment securities
	 Unlisted equity	 FVTPL		 4 752 206		 -		  -		 FVTPL		 4 752 206
	 Listed equity	 FVTPL(Held for Trading)		 14 638 578		 -		  -		 FVTPL		 14 638 578
	 Unit Trusts	 FVTPL(Held for Trading)		 576 360		 -		  -		 FVTPL		 576 360
	 Government and
	 public utilities stock	 FVTPL		 11 457 376		 -		  -		 FVTPL		 11 457 376
	 Group balances
	 (embargoed funds)	 AMCO (L&R)		 4 362 818		 -		  -		 AMCO		 4 362 818
	 Debentures	 AMCO (L&R)		 925 775		 -		  (6 430	)	 AMCO		 919 345
					   36 713 113		 -		  (6 430	)			  36 706 683

	 Trade and other receivables
	 Accrued interest	 AMCO (L&R)		 270 984		 -		  -		 AMCO	 	 270 984
	 Remittances in transit	 AMCO (L&R)		 1 862 473		 -		  -		 AMCO		 1 862 473
	 Advance payments
	   and sundry assets	 AMCO (L&R)		 6 998 920		 -		  -		 AMCO		 6 998 920
	 Sundry receivables	 AMCO (L&R)		 2 744 376		 -		  -		 AMCO		 2 744 376
					   11 876 753		 -		  -				  11 876 753

	 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
	 LIABILITIES
	 Deposits from customers	 AMCO		 347 105 859		 -		  -		 AMCO		 347 105 859
	 Trade and other payables	 AMCO		   30 134 215		   -		  -		  AMCO 		 30 134 215
	 Current tax liabilities	 AMCO		   23 217		   -		   -		   AMCO		 23 217

[…]

Contracts, which become effective from 1 January, 2021. Application of IFRS 17 will result in certain classification considerations
for insurance liabilities that will overlap some provisions of IFRS 9. In view of the level of complexities that may arise, the Group
has adopted the Temporary Exemption approach in the application of IFRS 9 to such classes of financial liabilities. This deferral
will be evaluated on an on-going basis up to 1 January, 2021, the effective date for the adoption of IFRS 17.

1.5.2.2	 Reconciliation of impairment allowance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

	 The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred
loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

	 Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

	 Measurement category	 Loan loss						   Loss
			   allowance						   allowance
			   under IAS 39						   under IFRS 9
			   as at 31 Dec 2017		 Reclassification		 Remeasurement		 as at 1 Jan 2018
			   US$		 US$		 US$		 US$

	 Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/
	 Financial assets at amortised
	 cost (IFRS 9)

	 Advances and other accounts	 7 616 803		 -		 4 461 994		 12 078 797
	 Investment securities
	 held at amortised cost		 -	 -		 6 430		 6 430

	 Loan commitments and
	 financial guarantees

	 Loan commitments		 -	 -		 816 200		 816 200
	 Guarantees		 -	 -		 592 613		 592 613
	 TOTAL	 7 616 803		 -		 5 877 237		 13 494 040

The Discounted Cash-flow
valuation technique was applied
by identifying a risk adjusted
discount rate for comparable
risk profiles and applying this
on the contractual cash-flows in
order to determine the present
value of the instrument.

A discount rate of 5% was applied. This
was developed principally from adding
a supposed fair rate of return to the
projected inflation profile over the term of
the instrument which yielded a range of
discount rates from 3.93% to 5.5%.

The supposed fair return was based on the
US 10 year Bond.

The rates above were corroborated by
reference to:-

[…]

depending on points scored. Thereafter facilities extended to clients are reviewed on a regular basis and reclassified accordingly
depending on actual perfomance.

Measurement methods
The risk is measured through assessing the risk of default using a credit risk-rating matrix.The estimation of credit exposure for
risk management purposes is complex and requires the use of models, as the exposure varies with changes in market conditions,
expected cash flows and the passage of time. The assessment of credit risk of a portfolio of assets entails further estimations
as to the likelihood of defaults occurring, of the associated loss ratios and of default correlations between counterparties. The
Group measures credit risk using Probability of Default (PD), Exposure at Default (EAD) and Loss Given Default (LGD). This is
similar to the approach used for the purposes of measuring Expected Credit Loss (ECL) under IFRS 9.

The table below shows the credit quality and the maximum exposure for credit risk based on the Bank’s internal credit rating system and
period-end stage classification.

	 Internal rating grade

												   2017 TOTAL
				   STAGE 1		 STAGE 2		 STAGE 3		 TOTAL		 PER IAS 39
				   US$		 US$		 US$		 US$		 US$

	 Total loans and advances	  		 87 795 731 	 	 2 697 961 	 	 12 518 885 	 	 103 012 577 		  114 337 992
	 Guarantees	  		 15 629 350 		  -   	  -   	  15 629 350 	 	 13 565 238
	 Loan commitments			   33 743 141	 	  -   	  -   	  33 743 141 		 -
	 Treasury bills	  		 187 153 759 		  -   	  -   	  187 153 759 	 	 155 945 191
	 Insurance debtors			   4 157 943 		  -   	  1 730 458 		  5 888 401	 	  4 623 633
	 Other financial assets	  		 9 670 928 		  -   	  -   	  9 670 928 		  3 224 382
	 Total financial assets	  		 338 150 852 	 	 2 697 961 	 	 14 249 343 		  355 098 156	 	 291 696 436

	 Total loans and advances
	 Performing
	 Good (AAA to- BBB-)			   87 458 972 	 	 263 716 	 	 187 422 	 	 87 910 110 		  43 011 720
	 Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-)			   336 759 	 	 2 434 245 	 	 173 335 	 	 2 944 339 		  57 632 701
	 Non - performing			   -   	 -		  -   	  -   	  -
	 Non performing (CC TO D)
	 individually impaired	  		 - 		  - 		  12 158 128 	 	 12 158 128	 	  13 693 570
	 Total loans and advances			   87 795 731 		  2 697 961		  12 518 885 	 	 103 012 577 	 	 114 337 992

	 Corporate Lending
	 Good (AAA to- BBB-)			   44 534 856 		  -   	  -   	 44 534 856 		  22 464 482
	 Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-)			   -   	  2 051 730 	 	 -   	  2 051 730 	 	 34 464 324
	 Non performing (CC TO D)			   -   	  -   	  9 420 831 		  9 420 831 		  8 444 715
	 Total corporate lending			   44 534 856	 	  2 051 730 		  9 420 831 		  56 007 417 		  65 373 521

	 Small business Lending
	 Good (AAA to- BBB-)			   1 496 246 	 	 - 	 	 - 	 	 1 496 246	 	  713 929
	 Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-)			   -   	  4 414	 	  -   	  4 414 		  446 915
	 Non performing (CC TO D)			  -	 	  -   	  122 667 		  122 667 	 	 803 123
	 Total small business Lending			   1 496 246  	 4 414 	 	 122 667 	 	 1 623 327 	 	 1 963 967

	 Consumer Lending
	 Good (AAA to- BBB-)			   24 361 859	 	  10 968 		  166 326 		  24 539 153 		  13 988 573
	 Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-)			   93 433 	 	 243 541	 	  25 512 		  362 486 	 	 11 965 319
	 Non performing (CC TO D)	  		 - 	 	 - 	 	 2 277 839 		  2 277 839 	 	 4 026 999
	 Total consumer lending	  		 24 525 316 	 	 254 479 		  2 399 682 		  27 179 477 	 	 29 980 891

	 Mortgage Lending
	 Good (AAA to- BBB-)	  		 17 066 011 	 	 252 748 	 	 21 096 	 	 17 339 855 		  5 382 805
	 Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-)			   243 326	 	  134 560	 	  147 824 	 	 525 710 		  11 196 997
	 Non performing (CC TO D)			  -	 	  - 		  336 791 	 	 336 791	 	  318 734
	 Total Mortgage Lending			   17 309 337 	 	 387 308 	 	 505 711 	 	 18 202 356 		  16 898 536

	 Guarantees
	 Good (AAA to- BBB-)			   15 629 350 	 	 -   	  -   	  15 629 350 	 	 13 565 238
	 Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-)			   -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -
	 Non performing (CC TO D)			   -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -
	 Total guarantees			   15 629 350 		  -   	  -   	  15 629 350 		  13 565 238

	 Loan commitments
	 Good (AAA to- BBB-)	  		 33 743 141 		  -   	  -   	  33 743 141 		  -
	 Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-)			   -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -
	 Non performing (CC TO D)			   -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -
	 Total loan commitments	  		 33 743 141 		  -   	  -   	  33 743 141	 	  -

[…]

Money market investments			  23 500 000		  1 500 000		 -		 -		 25 000 000
	 Treasury bills			  4 021 916		  37 061 152		 38 842 504		 107 228 187		 187 153 759
	 Advances and other accounts			  23 464 979		  11 587 574		 9 185 662		 45 937 929		 90 176 144
	 Investment securities			  -		  -		 -		 41 691 851		 41 691 851
				   57 051 104		  50 148 726		 48 028 166		 194 857 967		 350 085 963

	 LIABILITIES
	 Deposits and other accounts			  336 665 316		  60 196 518		 103 791		 2 602 259		 399 567 884
				   336 665 316		  60 196 518		 103 791		 2 602 259		 399 567 884

	 Period gap			  (279 614 212	)	 (10 047 792	)	 47 924 375		 192 255 708		 (49 481 921)
	 Cumulative gap			  (279 614 213	)	 (289 662 004	)	 (241 737 629	)	 (49 481 921	)	 -

	 Sensitivity analysis
	 A 2% change in the interest rates for rate sensitive assets would result in the reported profits being increased or decreased by US$6.2m.
	 A 2% change in the interest rates for rate sensitive liabilities would result in the reported profits being increased or decreased by US$7.1m.

				   Up to 1 		 2 to 6		 7 to 12		 Above 12		 Carrying

				   month		  months		 months	 	 months		 amount

	 Interest rate gap analysis			  US$		  US$		 US$		 US$		 US$

	 As at 31 December 2017

	 ASSETS
	 Cash and short term funds			  1 510 896		  -		 -		 -		 1 510 896
	 Money market investments			  23 500 000		  1 500 000		 8 000 000		 -		 33 000 000
	 Treasury bills			  -		  21 404 006		 36 082 892		 98 458 293		 155 945 191
	 Advances and other accounts			  28 149 103		  13 825 179		 14 665 172		 41 108 732		 97 748 186
	 Investment securities			  -		  -		 -		 19 620 751		 19 620 751
				   53 199 999		  36 729 185		 58 748 064		 159 187 776		 307 825 024

	 LIABILITIES
	 Deposits and other accounts			  271 840 923		  71 234 777		 9 516 183		 2 582 458		 355 174 341
				   271 840 923		  71 234 777		 9 516 183		 2 582 458		 355 174 341

	 Period gap			  (218 680 924	)	 (34 505 592	)	 49 231 881		 156 605 318		 (47 349 317	)
	 Cumulative gap			  (218 680 924	)	 (253 186 516	)	 (203 954 635	)	 (47 349 317	)	 -

16

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2018

						   Reviewed		  Audited

						   30 June 2018		  31 Dec 2017

					   Notes	 US$		  US$

ASSETS

Cash and short term funds	 1	  2 309 044 	 	 2 819 671

Money market investments	 2	  13 012 312 	 	 16 300 000

Advances and other accounts	 3	  7 708 588	  	 8 341 119

Inventories, trade and other receivables	 4	  921 983 	 	 1 127 061

Investment securities	 5	  5 135 920 	 	 95 897

Investment properties	 6	  6 531 500 	 	 6 531 500

Investment in subsidiaries	 7	  5 379 734 	 	 5 346 772

Property and equipment	 8	  945 381 	 	 967 526

Total assets		   41 944 462 	 	 41 529 546

LIABILITIES

Deposits from customers	 9	  22 292 094 	 	 20 474 079

Trade and other payables	 10	  1 287 228 	 	 2 234 430

Deferred tax liabilities	 11	  361 470 	 	 361 575

Total liabilities		   23 940 792 	 	 23 070 084

EQUITY

Share capital	 12	  954 814 	 	 954 814

Share premium		   8 896 953 		  8 896 953

Reserves		   8 151 903 	 	 8 607 695

Total equity		   18 003 670 	 	 18 459 462

Total equity and liabilities		   41 944 462 	 	 41 529 546

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the half year ended 30 June 2018

						   Reviewed		  Reviewed
						   30 June 2018		  30 June 2017
					   Notes	 US$		  US$

Interest and related income	 13	  671 746 	 	 1 081 795

Interest and related expense	 14	  (174 590	)	  (176 271	)

Net interest income		   497 156 	 	 905 524

Net recoveries	 3	  199 578 	 	 25 353

Net income from lending activities		   696 734 	 	 930 877

Trading and other income	 15	  1 623 541 	 	 1 611 952

Fair value adjustment	 16	  71 067 	 	 97 776

Total income		   2 391 342 	 	 2 640 605

Operating expenses	 17	  (2 625 679	)	  (2 469 907	)

(Loss) / profit before taxation		   (234 337	)	  170 698

Income tax expense	 18	  105 	 	 (293	)

(Loss) / profit for the period		   (234 232	)	  170 405

Earnings per share

Basic and fully diluted (loss)/earnings per share (cents)		   (0.25	)	  0.18

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the half year ended 30 June 2018

			  Share		 Share		 Revaluation		 General		 Retained

			  capital		 premium		 reserve		 reserve		 income		 Total

			  US$		 US$		 US$		 US$		 US$		 US$

Balance at 31 December 2017	 954 814		 8 896 953		 26 250	 	 26 559 	 	 8 554 886 	 	 18 459 462

Changes on initial application of IFRS 9	 -		 -		 -		 -		 (34 310	)	 (34 310	)

Restated balance at 1 January 2018	 954 814		 8 896 953		 26 250		 26 559		 8 520 576		 18 425 152

Profit or loss
Loss for the period			  -		 -		 -		 -		 (234 232	)	 (234 232	)

Transactions with owners of the Society
Dividends paid			  -		 -		 -		 -		 (187 250	)	 (187 250	)

Other movements
Regulatory reserve in respect of doubtful debts	 -		 -		 -		 (26 559	)	 26 559	 	 -

Balance as at 30 June 2018			  954 814		 8 896 953		 26 250		  -   	 8 125 653		 18 003 670

For the half year ended 30 June 2017

Balance at 31 December 2016	 954 814		 8 896 953		 22 274		 -		 7 749 120		 17 623 161

Profit or loss

Profit for the period			  -		 -		 -		 -		 170 405		 170 405

Transactions with

owners of the Society

Dividends paid			  -		 -		 -		 -		 (357 893	)	 (357 893	)

Other movements

Movement in regulatory

reserve in respect

of doubtful debts			  -		 -		 -		 91 124		 (91 124	)	 -

Balance at 30 June 2017			  954 814		 8 896 953		 22 274		 91 124		 7 470 508		 17 435 673

(A member of the Deposit Protection Corporation)

REVIEWED FINANCIAL RESULTS
30 June 2018

	STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the half year ended 30 June 2018

						   Reviewed		  Reviewed

						   30 June 2018		  30 June 2017

							   US$		  US$

Cash used in operating activities		   (863 370	) 	 (952 822	)

Interest received		   671 746 	 	 1 081 795

Dividends received		   56 231 	 	 19 672

Interest paid		  	 (174 590	)	  (176 271	)

Net cash generated/(used) in operating activities		   (309 983	) 	  (27 626	)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property and equipment		   (13 394	)	  (396	)

Purchase of investment property		   -   	  (14 742	)

Net cash used in investing activities		  (13 394	)	 (15 138	)

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividend paid		   (187 250	)	  (357 893	)

Net cash used in financing activities		   (187 250	)	  (357 893	)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		  (510 627	)	 (400 657	)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		   2 819 671 	 	 1 287 409

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2018		  2 309 044		  886 752

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:

Cash on hand		   120 095 	 	 31 020

Local bank accounts		   2 188 949 	 	 855 732

							   2 309 044		  886 752

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the half year ended 30 June 2018

						   Reviewed		  Audited

						   30 June 2018		  31 Dec 2017

						   US$		  US$

1.	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	 Cash on hand	  120 095 	 	 105 407

	 Local bank accounts	 2 188 949 	 	 2 714 264

						   2 309 044		  2 819 671

2.	 MONEY MARKET INVESTMENTS

	 Held at amortised cost:

	 Fixed deposits	 13 012 312 	 	 16 300 000

3.	 ADVANCES AND OTHER ACCOUNTS

3.1 	Loans and advances at amortised cost

	 Mortgages loans

	 Residential properties	 4 945 041 	 	 4 926 805

	 Commercial properties	  84 610 	 	 556 040

						   5 029 651		  5 482 845

	 Other loans and advances

	 Consumer loans	  3 361 312 	 	 3 705 918

	 Gross loans and advances	 8 390 963 	 	 9 188 763

	 Less: Allowance for loan impairment 	 (682 375	)	  (622 266	)